TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Neofax, LLC		03/01/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomson Healthcare Inc.	
Street Address:	5 Paragon Drive	
City:	Montvale	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07645	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2749481	NEOFAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)539-7774

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-539-8795

Email: Trademarks@Thomson.com
Correspondent Name: The Thomson Corporation

Address Line 1: 1 Station Place
Address Line 2: Paula Upson

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paula K. Upson
Signature:	/pku/
Date:	03/08/2007

TRADEMARK

900071243 REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0237

Total Attachments: 6
source=Acorn Assign#page1.tif
source=Acorn Assign#page2.tif
source=Acorn Assign#page3.tif
source=Acorn Assign#page4.tif
source=Acorn Assign#page5.tif
source=Acorn Assign#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0238

JOINT TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as of March 1, 2007.

WHEREAS, Acom Publishing, Inc., a North Carolina corporation and Neofax, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (together, the "<u>Assignors</u>"), having a principal place of business at 6116 Chowning Court, Raleigh, North Carolina 27612, have adopted, acquired, used and is using in a substantially exclusive and continuous manner in its business the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Thomson Healthcare Inc., a Florida corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), having its office at Five Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ 07645, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby assign unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of their right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and together with the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Trademarks, the intent hereof being to substitute Assignee in the place of Assignors.

Assignors further authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademarks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

Assignors further agree to execute such further documents as may be reasonably required to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademarks and registrations and applications herein assigned, solely at the cost of Assignee.

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts of this Agreement (or applicable signature pages hereof) that are manually signed and delivered by facsimile transmission shall be deemed to constitute signed original counterparts hereof and shall bind the parties signing and delivering in such manner.

[Signature page follows.]

Trademark Assignment

STM_DOCS-#481835-v1-Neofax - Trademark_Assignment.DOC

REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0239

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

By: Mame: Helen V. Stamahadis
Title: Hesistant Secretary

ACORN PUBLISHING, INC.

By: Name: Title:

NEOFAX, LLC

By: Name: Title:

Trademark Assimmen

-.2

STM_223857_1.DOC/

RADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0240 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

THOMSON HEALTHCARE INC.

By: Name: Title:

ACORN PUBLISHING, INC.

PRESIDENT Title:

NEOFAX, LLC

Title:

STATE OF <u>North Caroling</u>

SS

COUNTY OF Linke }

On this day of You, 2007, before me personally appeared to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Acorn Publishing, Inc. and that s/he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Acorn Publishing, Inc. being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public Notary Public Propries: 11-19-09

STATE OF North (a voling)
SS
COUNTY OF Leake

On this day of May, 2007, before me personally appeared to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the Navay/ Member of Neofax, LLC and that s/he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Neofax, LLC being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public My Lommission Expris: 11-19-09



Comm. Exp. 11-19-2009.

Trademark Assignment

-3.

STM_Thomson - Neofax Trademark Assignment.DOC/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0242 STATE OF COUNSCITCUT } COUNTY OF FAIRELD

On this day of March, 2007, before me personally appeared

Heleny. Stamatically to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that s/he is the

Assistant for each of Thomson Healthcare Inc. and that s/he duly executed the foregoing

instrument for and on behalf of Thomson Healthcare Inc. being duly authorized to do so and that
said individual asknowledged said instrument to the first of the first said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2011

Exhibit A

List of Trademarks

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	NEOFAX	2,729,481	August 12, 2003
United States	NEOFAX-PC	2,021,367	December 3, 1996

Trademark, Assignment

STM_Thomson - Neofax Trademark Assignment DOC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0244